

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DURA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; CAM L. GARNER;  
JAMES W. NEWMAN; CHARLES W. PRETTYMAN; WALTER  
F. SPATH; JULIA R. BROWN; JOSEPH C. COOK, JR.; and  
MITCHELL R. WOODBURY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL BROUDO; BALDEV S. GILL; LARRY MORGAN  
IRA; LEONID SHVARTSMAN, (for G&S partnership);  
NEIL SISKIND; ROBERTA SPECK; BRENT VOGT, on behalf  
of themselves and all others similarly situated,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

WILLIAM F. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER H. McGRATH  
TRACEY L. DeLANGE  
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY  
& WALKER LLP  
3579 Valley Centre Drive  
San Diego, CA 92130  
(858) 720-2500

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6 .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. The Reform Act Clearly Requires That Plaintiffs Plead And Prove Loss Causation ..	2
A. Respondents’ Price Inflation Theory Is Not Consistent With The Reform Act’s “Look Back” Provision .....	2
B. Respondents’ Price Inflation Theory Is Not Consistent With Section 105 Of The Reform Act .....	4
C. Respondents’ Price Inflation Theory Is Not Consistent With Pre-Reform Act Provisions Of The Federal Securities Laws .....	5
D. The Legislative History Does Not Evidence That Price Inflation Alone Is Sufficient To Plead And Prove Loss ...	7
E. Respondents’ Attempts To Distinguish The Burdens Of “Pleading” And “Proof” Under The Reform Act Are Disingenuous .....	10

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
F. Respondents' Argument That Pre-Reform Act Section 10(b) Precedents Applied Their Price Inflation Theory Is Wrong .....	13
G. Respondents' Common Law Tort Precedents Do Not Govern Implied Rights Of Action Under Section 10(b) .....	15
II. Respondents' Price Inflation Theory Does Not Further The Purposes Of The Securities Laws .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	12
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972) .....	5, 13, 14
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bass v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 324 F.3d 761 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Bastian v. Petren Resources Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Bedroc Limited, LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004) .....	7-8
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	13, 14
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	10, 13, 15, 16
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	4, 16
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1988) .....	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	10
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	5
<i>D.E. &amp; J Ltd. Partnership v. Conaway</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....	11, 12
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983) .....	16
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	16
<i>Green v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 541 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	14
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	16
<i>Huddleston v. Herman &amp; MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd</i> <i>in part on other grounds</i> , 450 U.S.375 (1983) .....	15
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	12
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	12
<i>In re QLT Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	12
<i>Isquith v. Caremark Int'l, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Lillard v. Stockton</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Okla. 2003) .....	12
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....	5
<i>Piazza v. Ebsco Industries, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	6, 7
<i>Pommer v. Medtest Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 620 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986) .....	4, 5
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995) .....	3
<i>Robbins v. Koger Properties, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977) .....	6, 10, 16
<i>Scattergood v. Perelman</i> , 945 F.2d 618 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Schlick v. Penn-Dixie Cement Corp.</i> , 507 F.2d 374 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	10
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	16
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Sigafus v. Porter</i> , 179 U.S. 116 (1900) .....	15
<i>Simon v. First Interstate</i> , 516 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	3
<i>Smith v. Bolles</i> , 132 U.S. 125 (1889) .....	15
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986) .....	5
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	11
<i>TSC Industries, Inc., v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) .....	16



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd., 484 U.S. 365 (1988)</i> .....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Kubrick, 444 U.S. 111 (1979)</i> .....	18
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United For Separation Of Church And State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)</i> .....	10
<i>Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg, 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)</i> .....	16
<b>STATUTES &amp; RULES:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77l(b) .....	4
§ 78bb(a) .....	1, 5
§ 78i .....	6
§ 78u-4(b)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 78u-4(e)(1) .....	2
Fed. Rule of Civil Procedure	
8(a) .....	11
9(b) .....	11
Securities Act of 1933	
Section 12 .....	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
Section 9(e) .....	6, 7
Section 10(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 14(a) .....	16
Section 28 .....	1, 5, 6
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (“Rule 10b-5”) .....	10, 15, 16
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, P.L. 104-67	
Section 21D(b)(4) .....	2, 10
Section 21D(e)(1) .....	2
Section 105 .....	4
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
141 Cong. Rec. S1086-87 (Jan.18, 1995) .....	8
H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 .....	9, 11, 13
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
IX Loss & Seligman, SECURITIES REGULATION 4280 (3d ed. 2004) .....	7
5 C. Wright & A. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE, § 1216 (3d ed. 2004) .....	11
W. PROSSER & W. KEETON, PROSSER AND KEETON ON TORTS ¶ 110 (5th ed. 1984) .....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 548A cmt. b. (1997) .....	16
